BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against;

' LOS ANGELES COUNTY/USC MEDICAL

CENTER
1200 North State St. RM A1C109
Los Angeles, CA 90033

Pharmacy Permit No. PHE 49214
And.

ALANR. SIU

1990 Del Mar Avenue

San Marino, CA 91108

Pharmacist License No, RPH 38427
Respondents.

Case No. 5883

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
REPROVAL AS TO

ALAN H. SIU ONLY

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reprox'fal is hereby

adopted by the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this

matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on September 6, 2017.

It is so ORDERED on August 7, 2617, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By

(Vo N

s

Victor Law, R, Ph.
Board Vice President
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of € alifprnia
LINDA L, SUN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
HELENE B, ROUSE
Deputy Alorney General
State Bar No, 130426
300 8o, Spring Stieet, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 9001
Telephone: (21 3) 620-3003
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attaragys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPAR’I MENT OF CONSUMER A¥FAIRS -
-STATE OF LALIFORNIA '

Inthe Matier of the A;:cusal'ébn Againsy . Case No, '388%
LOS ANGELES COUN IY/UsC MFDICAL STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
CENTER ~ | DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
1200 Notth State St BM Al CIGQ A REFROVAL AR TO ALAN H. SIU ONI Y

Lag Angelcq CA 90033 | {Rus, & Prof, Code § 495]
Pharmacy Permit No, PHE 49214, - I
And S S S

ALANR.SIU
1990 Del Mar Avene
San Mm'inm, CA 91108

]"hm macist License Nn RPH %8427

Re*spo ndent,

ITTS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the pacties to the above-”
entitled proceedings that the llowing matters are true:’ R
PARTIES ,
[, Virginia Herold (Ccénp[ainar\t) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy -
(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by
Xavier Becerra, Attorney Ganeral of the State of California, by Heleim L. Rouse, Deputy

Attarnsy Ceneral,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT & DISC ORDER F ()R PUBLIC REPROVAL AS TO ALANSIY
(CASE NG, ‘*'383)
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2, Respondent Al H. Siu (Respandent) is represented in this proceeding by George I,
Pererson, Esq., Pefersom « Bradford + Bmkwnz. l(}O N }*nst Stiwt Suite 300, Burbank CA
91502 (telephone: (818) 562-580Q).

[LRISDICTION
3, - Onor abour March 23, 1984, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. RPH 38427 to

Alan H. Sin (Respondent Siuy, which License was in fitll force and effect at all times relevant (o

 the charges brought herein and will expire on February 28, 2018, lmle% tenewad, From April [,

201 Lthrough Apsil T, 2015, Respendent St was the Pharmac]at m~(.‘harg<> (PIC} fm‘ Respondent
Los Angeles County/USC Medieal Center,

4, . Accusation No, 5883 was filed before the Board of Piiarmacj‘ (Board), Department of
Consumer Atfairs and is currently pénding against Respondent, The Accusation and all other
staiutorily required documents were properly served on Reqpondeﬁt on November 9, 2016,
Respondent ilmt,ly filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Acensation, A copy of Mcusmmn
No, 5883 is attachcd 4 Exhlblt A and incorporated hereln by lefercnce ' '

" ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

3. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5883, Respondent has also care fully rend, fittly
digcussed with counsel, and understands the effects {)f this Stipulated Settlement and Dhisciplinary
Order for Public Reproval, . ‘

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, Including the right to o
bearing on the chafges and allegations in the Acousation; the right to be represented by comnsel at
its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examing the witnesses againgt them; the tight to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas (o cmnpél
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Ml and other applicalile Jaws,

7. Respondent voluontarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

overy right set forth above.
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" CULPARILITY. | |

8. Respondent Siu admits that at hearing Complainant could establish a factual basis for
the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5883, and that those charges and allegations are
cause for discipline. Respondent Siu gives up his right to contest those charges and allegations.

9, Respondent Siu agrees that s Original Pharmacist Licenss is subject to discipline and
he agrees to be hound by the Disciplinary Order below. ST e '

R T CONTINGENCY

k0. This stipulation shail be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent

understands and agrees that coungel for Conplainant and the staff of the Board of Phasmagy may |-

cotmmunicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, withiout notice 10

or participation by Respondent or his counsef, By signing the stipulaﬁon, Respondent
understands and agroes thal he miy not withdraw its agresment or seek to rescind the. St'ipu!u[i(m
priaf to the time the Board _éénsidcrs and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as its Decision and Order, the Stipufated Settlement and Discipiinarg} Otder for Public Reproval
shall be of o force or effect, except for this paragraph, i shall be inadmissible in any logal netion
between the parties, and the Board shall .nol'-be disqualified from further action by having |
considered this mattet. RN S .

’ 11, The pamcg undc:rxtanci and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copics of this Supuiamd Sctt!umuﬂ and stetplmmy@tder for Public Repx vl including '
Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shalt have e same foree and
elfect as the originals, - .

12, This Stipulated Settlement and Digeiplinary Order for Public Reproval is intended by
the parties to be an integrated writing representing the complets, final, and exclugive embodiment
of their ngreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporancous agreements,
understundings, diseussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval .'may not be atteréd, amended, modified,
supplemented, or otherwise changad‘,cxcept by a writing executed by an authorized representative

of each of the partics,
3
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13, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties ';g{'ee thai
the Board may, without fur Lhcr L‘lOllLb o fonna] procceding, issue nnd enter thc followmg :
Discipliuary Order; - N Lol h L
RISCIELINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmoeist License Mo, RFH 38427 issned to Respondent

Alan H. Siu shaft be publicly a;cpt'ov_ed by the Board of Pharmacy under Business and Profossions |,

Code section 495 based upon the allegations sot forth in Accusation No, 5883, attached ns Exhibit

A,

IT lSﬁ"URTI“H:’ER ORDERED that Respondent Siu shal 06111ply with the terms and
conditions as set forth below, Any violation of the terms and sorditions shall counstitiite
uﬁpmfess_ional conduct and grounds for further disciplinary action.

' i'C:__nst Recovery. Respondent shall pay $3,621,63 to the Board for its costs associated with

| the investigation and enforcement of this matter, R@spondent shall be permltted to .pay these

costs i a payment plan approved by the Board, If Ruspondcnt fails to pay the Bonrd costs as -
ordu ed, Ruspondont shall m)t be a]iowed fo tenew hls lermamat Liavmc untit Ruspendcm pays
costs in f“ufl . v = o ' '
S | ACCEP’I‘M_M .
T have careﬁ:ﬂy read the above Stipulated Settlement and Diseiplinary Order fm Public
Reproval and have fully discussed it with my attomey, George T, Peterson. | undemtamd the
stipufation ancl the effect it wi.ll have on my Pharmaeist License. 1 enter into this S{ipuiamd

Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Repmval voluntarily, knowingly, and intc!hg&ntly,

and agree 1o be bound !Jy the Ducnmn amd Ordcr nf the Board of Phaxmacy

; ,_f‘*- h
A
DATED: gf,‘/,r{»',/',zm"/ """ //{; ‘;/ ~
A /ALANH SIU PHARMACM o
Rmpomr’éwt
4

STIPULATED SET TIJ&MY‘NT & DTM’ OR])I’* R FOR I’UBLlC REFPROVAL A8 TO ALAN STU
: - (CASE NO, 5883)




LA ST )

1 have read and fully discussed with Respondent ALAN H, SIU the terms and conditions
and other matters contained in the above Stllei’ilbd St,l!:icmmt and D1smp!mm y Ocder for Public

Reproval, 1 app:ovc its form and content, ) .

o

DATED: 'S - \ ~{7 [
" "GHORGEE PETPRION, BSOS T

, , Auouwy fm Re‘spo __ca’enc 4 km S

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Dlsc:plmary Order for Public Reproval as to Alan
H. Siu is hereby respectfully submitted for com:daamon by thc Board of Pharmacy of the

Department of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: May 9‘3 22017 o : . " Respectfully submitted,
B " XAVIER BECERRA
© "Atlorney (eneral of Californta
©LINDA L, SUN

o _ ‘Supn,rvmng I)t,puty Attoruey (Jcneral
i .:.HFL.LNF E, Romrﬁ

' Deputy Attorney General
‘ ,'-A(fomc*ys* fm Lamplmnmxt .

LA2G166017ED
S2344 520 coex
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:Exhibit A
Acgusa_ tipn No, 3833 .
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BE]‘ORH‘ THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY .
l)LPARTMFN I' OF CONSUMER AI*%‘AIRS
"STATE OF (“ALIPORNIA RS

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5883

108 ANGELES COUNTY/USC MEDICAL A
CCENTER.

1200 North State St, RM ALC 106
‘ILos Angeles, C,A 90032

Phal macy I"ermit Na ’PHL 49214

And .-t
ALAN R. SHU

1990 Del Mar Avonue
San Marino, CA 91108

Pharmacist License No, RI'H 38427

Respondent,

" The attached S[tpu!attd Seitlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is hereby

matter, -,

DL CISION AND OEDP R

";_adopted by thc Board of I’hm macy, Dcpartmunt ofCansumm Aff‘mrs as tts Decnslqn In thn

"I'hn Decizion shall beuonxc aH«,,ctwc on

InsaoORDi‘RLD T T

PR

" .FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY
 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS -
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Attorneys for Complainan:

KAMALA D, FARRIG

Altorney General of Californiy

LiNDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Hereng B, Rouss

Deputy Allorney Geneal

State Bar Mo, 130426
300 So. Spring Slreet, Suite 1702
Tos Angelss, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 6203005
Facgimile: (213) 897-2804

BEFORY, TYHE
BOARD OfF PRIARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AVPATRS
STATE OF CALIFORMIA

L Phormactst Licensa No, RPH 28427

I the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case Mo, 5883
LOS ANGELES COUNTY/USC MEDICAL | ACCUSATION
CENTER ‘ ‘

1200 North State St RM ALC109
T.og Angeles, CA. 80033

li’ha.rmﬁcy Permit No, PIHE 49214
And

ALAN R.BIU
1990 Del Mar Avenne
San Marino, CA 91108

Respondent,
Complainant allegos:
PARTIES

L Vieginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
a5 the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs (Board),

2. Onorabout Augual 24, 2008, the Board issued Pharmacy Pernit No, PHE 49214 to
County of Los Angeles to do business as Los Angsles County/USC Medical Center (LAC/USC

Medical Center and/or Respondent), a pharmacy Jocated at 1200 Novth State St RM ALC109,

In. the Matter of the Aceusniion Ag'ﬂi.nst' Loy County/USC Medieal Center rud Alan Sul (Cose Wo, 5853)
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| the Pharmacy Law, (e, Sections 4000 et seq.),

Los Angeles, CA 900033, The Pharmacy Permit wag in full force and effect at all tives relovant
1o the chatges brought herein and will expite on Wovember 1, 2017, unless renewed,

3. Onorabout Mareh 23, 1984, the Board issved Pharmacist License RPH No. 38427 to
Alan F, Siu (Respondent Sin), which License was in full force and effect 4t all times relevant (o
the charges brought hersin and will expire on February 28, 2018, unless renewaed. From Apetl 1,
2011 through Apeil 1, 2013, Respondent Siu was the Pharmacistin-Charge (PIC) for Respondent
LAC/USC Medical Center,

JURISDICTION

4. This Acousation is brought before the Board, under the suthotlty of the following

laws, All section references are to the Buginess and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

5, Under Section 4300, the Board mway diseipling amy Uoense, for-any reason provided ia

6, Suocton 4300.1 states:

The explration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-tasned license
by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or & court of law, the placement
of & liognse on a retived statns, or the voluntary surrender of a Hoenss by a HNoensee shall
not deprive the board of jurisdiction o commence of proceed with any tnvestigation of
or action or digeipiinary proceeding against, the loenses or to render a decision
suspending-or revoldng the license, :

7. Seotion 4402, subdivision (&) provides that any pharinacist licengs thal is nob renewad
within three years fellowing its expiration may not be renswed, testored, or reinatated aud shall
be canceled by operation of law at the end of the three-year period. Under Section 4407,
subdivision'(d), the Bosrd hag authority to proceed with an accusation. that hag bceﬂ filed prior to
the expiration of the th:n:ee;yem: periad,

STATUTORY PROYISTONS
8. Section 4022 states, in pertinent part:

“Dangerous drug” or “dangerous device™ means any drug ot devics unsafe
for self-use in humans or animals, and inchides the following:

(a) Any drng that bears the Jegend: “Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing
without preseription,” “Rx ouly,” or words of stmilar tnport.
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| pharmagy’s 6oL pliance with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining tothe pra

"

(1) Any device thal bears the statement: “Caution: federal law restricts this
device Lo sale by or on.the order of a TERx anly,” or wotds of gimilar

impott, the blank to be Hilled b with the deslg,lml,mn of the practitionsy lcensed (o
use or ordet uge of the device,

(¢) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law car be lawfnlly

diapensed only on preseription or {ummlwd purguant to Section 4006,

9, Section 4024 states, In pertinont part:

{n) Lxuept as provided tn subdivigion (b), “dispense” meana the furnighing of

drugs or devices upon a presetiption fiom a physielan, dentist, optomstrist,

podmm ial, vetorinaian, o naturopathis dostor pursuant ko Sgelio v 3640.7, ov upon

an order (o frnish drugs or traviemit a preseription froma certified nuess »nndwxle_

nuree practitiones, phyamm assistant, nahuopa(hm doctor pursuant to Sbchon

3640.5, ot pharmacist aeting within the scope of his orher practlce,

10, Section 4036,5 states that *“Pharmacist-in-charge’ means a pharmacist proposed by a
pharrnacy and approved by the board as the superyisor or manager responsible for ensuring the
olice
of pharmacy,”

i1, Section 4059 states, in pertinent part; that “(a) A person may not frnish any
dangerous drug, exoept upen the prescription of a physician, dedtist, podiatrist, optometrist,
veteritarian, or naburopathic dostor, .

12, Section 4060 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that “A person shall not pessess any

controlled substance, sxoept thet furished to a person upon the preseription of a physioian,

dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian . ., or frnished pussuant to a drug order issuid by a certifiad

murse-midwits, nuese practitionsr, ov a physiclan assistant.”

13, Section 4105 of the Code states, fn pertinent part, that “(s) All .1*@0011‘[8 or othar
documeatation of the aocm‘isitiuh and. digposition of dangerous drugs and dangerous devices by
anty entity Heensed by the board shiall be retained on the licensed premises in a readily ‘ratiﬁe@bl@
form,"

14, Section 4113 states, In pertinont past, that “(¢) The pharmacist-in-charge shall be
responsible for a pharmacy’s conpliance with all state and federal lawy and tegulations

pettaining to the practice of pharmagy.”

3

In the Matter of the Acsugation Against LA County/USC Medlea) Center and Alan Sul (Casa No, £883) '
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{5,  Section 4126.5 states, in relevant part, that:

() A pharmacy may fiunish dangerous drugs only to the 'f&)l‘lowi.|3.g:

(1} & wholegaler owne or under commosn control by the wholesalsr from
whom the dangerous drug was acquired,

(2) The pharmaceutical manufacturer from whom the dangerous dong was
aGquired .

(3) A licensed wholesaler acting as a reverse distributor,

(4) Another pharmacy or sholesaler {o alleviate a temporary shottage ofa
dangerous drug that could result in the denial of the health care. A phatmacy
furnishing dangerous pursuant to this p aragraph. may only furnish 4 quantity
sufficient to nilevigte the temposary shortage.

(3) A patient or to another pharmacy purguant to & preseription or 4
otherwise authorized by law, -

(6) A health care provider that is not n pharmacy but is suthorized to
purchage dangerous dings.

() To another pharmacy weder common ¢ontrol,

16, Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

The board shall take aotion againgt any holder of a license who Is guilty of '
unprofessional conduct . Unprofessional conduot shall inciude, but s not Hmited
to, any of the following: »

I T L .

{j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, of any other state, ot of
the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous dmgs,

ok

(o) Vielating or attempting to vielate, divectly of indirestly, ox assisting in or
abetting the violation of or congpiring to violate any provision or tetm of fhis
chepter ot of the applicable fedoral and state laws and regulafions governing
pharmacy, ncluding regulations established by the board or by any other sfate or
feclaral refgulatory agency. :

17, Wealth and Safety Code section 11152 states thal “No person shall write, ssus, fill,
compound, or dispense a praseription that does not sonform to this division.”
{8, Menlth and Safety Code section 11153 provides as follows:
(8) A prescription for a controlled substance shall ouly be issued for a
legitimate medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the wsval course
of hig or her professional practice. The responsibility for the proper presoribing
“and dispensing of controlled substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but o
corresponding responaibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescriglion,
Bxcept as authorized by this division, the following are not legal prescriptions; (1)

4

1 the Muttr of fie Accusaton Agalnst LA, ConntyfUSC Medieal Center nid Alan Sud (Cnse Mo, 5883)
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ai order purporting to be a prescription which is issued not in the usnal course.of
professional treatment or o legitimate and authotized vesearch; or (2) an order for
an addict or habitual user of controlled substances, which is fasued not i the
course of professional treatment or as pact of any aushorized narcotic treatment
program, for the purpose of providing the user with conirolled substances,
sufficient to keep him or her comfortable by maintaining customary use,

19, Health and Sefety Code sectton 11157 provides that *“No petson shall dssue n
preseription that is false or fictitious o any respect,”

20, Tlealth and Safety Cods section 11158, subdivision (a), states:

Hxeept as provided in Section 11159 or in subdivision (b) of this section, no

controlled substatice classified in Schedule I shall be dispensod without a

preseriptlon meeting the requirements of this shapter, Except as providedl in

Section 11159 or when dispensed divectly fo an ultimate user by a practitioner,

other thar a pharmacist ar pharmacy, no controlled substance classified i

Schedule ITL TV, or V may be dispensed without a prescription meetiug the

requirements of this chapter,

21, Health and Safety Code section 11164, subdivision (a), slates "Except ag provided in
Seotion 11107, no person shall prescribe 4 controlted substance, not shall any petgon fill,
compoid, or dispense 8 prescription for a controtled substance, unless it complies with the
requirements of this section,

22, Health and $afety Code sectlon 11171 provides that no person shall preseribe,
administer, or furndsh a controlied substance croept under the donditions and in the manner

provided by this division,

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

23, California Co:fi:é ntERegﬁlati-ons, ttle 16, section 1709.1 provides that: “(a) The
]:iham‘nacislw511.--011&\1‘3'&} of a pharmacy shall be eraployed at that location and shall have
responsibility for the daily operation of the pharmacy.”

24, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1714, s wbclivisimas () and (d)
provides thal: |

E LT

{b) Each pharmacy licensed by the board shafl maintain its facilities, space,
fixtures, and equipment so that diugs aie safely and properly prepared, matntained,
secured and distribated, The phatmacy shall be of sufficlent size and vnobstructed aren,
to acaommodate the safe practice of pharnacy, -

P )

5
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‘ {d) Bach pharmacist while on duty shall be respongible for the security of the
prescription department, ineluding provigions for effective control against thefl or
diverston of dangerous diugs and devices, and recoxds for such drugs and devices,
Posgession of a key to the pharmacy where dangerous drugs and controlled
substances ave gtored shall be resiricted to a pharmagist,

25, California Code of Regulations, fitle 16, gection 1761 provides:

(7) No pharinacist shall compound or dispense any preseeiption which
containg any slgnificant etror, omission, ivegularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or
aliceation, Upon recsipt ol any such preseription, the pharmacist shall contaot the
preseriber to obtain the information needed to validate the presoription,

“(b) Even afier conferring with the presoribey, a pharmaciet ghall not
gompound or dispense a conirolled aubstance presoriptien where the pharmegist
knows or has objsctive reason to know that saxd prescription was not lssued for s
legitimaie medical purpose,

COST RECOVERY

26, Section 125.3 provides, i pertinent pact, that the Board may tequest the
administrative law judge to direot & loentiate found to have committed a violation of the leensing
act Lo pay a sum vol to eroeed ity reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement, -

CONTROLLED SIJ‘B‘STAN CESDANGEROUS DRUGS

27, “Norea® (hydroeodone bitarivale and acetaminopher) 10mg/325 my 8 an oploid
which ig used to treat moderaés {0 severe pait, and ls a brand name for Hydtocodone,
Hydrocodons i3 a Sc‘hér.luic 111 eontrolled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code seclion
11056, and a dangerous drug pui’su&nt to Beation 4022,

FACTS SUPPORTING CADSES FOR DISCIPLING .

28 On April 28, 2014, ihe Bontd receivad a lotter from Respondent Stu, who was serving

ras the PIC: of LAC/USC Medical Senter at that time, notifying the Board an employee of the
medical oenter bad filled, altered audior forged controlled substance preseriptions through the
pharmacy over & two-vear period, On June 19, 2014, in response to a request from the Board,
R.ésqaondent S sent the Board a copy of the U8 D epariment of Justice, Drug Bnforcement
Administration (DEA), Office of Diversion Control suline report, listing a total quantity logs of
8,850 hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 n"\g, tablets, The repork also stales the narcotics were

suspected to have been fiaudulently taken by a hospital employee over a two-year pariod of time.

]

T In the Winiter of the Acousntion Apainst LA, County/USC Medlend Centar and Alan Sul (Case No, 5883)
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- physicians on Ward 3H do not normaliy witte preseriptions for Notoo because they prefer writing

| pharmacist 1.0, docimented that e had preformed ap audit of generic Noreo 10/325 tblsts for

29, Respondent Stu also provided a yritten staterment about the fratidulont activity, which

stetod that on March 19, 2014, a pharmacy clerk, M2, had notificd Fharmacy Seivieo Chief T,

3.1, that she was concerned about an omployes, L.L., who was working a8 o ward clerk on Ward |-

30 (the OB-GYN ward) of the hospital, becauge 1.1, was coming to the pharmacy and picling up
patient prescriptions. When M.P, became sugpicious of L.L. and started asking questions, LI,
would not talk to M.P. and waited for other e.mﬁ'loyec:s to condust her transactions. M.P.
reguested dther pharmacy staff make coples of L.L. s 51 goed recelpts, 8.1, investigation
reverlsd that all of the patisats L.L. pisked up medioations for were receiving Norco and were

from Ward 3H (OB triage unit) of the hospitnl In addition, $.,'s nvestigation reveslod that the
I g |

preseriptions for Percacst. The Human Resources Deparbment removed L1, from Watd 3C and
notified the Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department, §.D, was:mu'ﬁecl by the L.A, Sheriff’s |
Department thaf they found blank prosertptiong in L1L.'s possession. A ststement friom ytadf

the. audit pei:iod_ from February 17, 2014 through March 25, 2014, which showed a loss of 793
tabilets, or & diffarence of 2%,

30, Qﬁ Mareh 4, 2013, a Board Inspector conducted an ingpection at LAC/USC Madical
Center’s Outpatlent Pharmacy (the phattmacy). She met with PIC Siu and he nformed the
Tnspector that fhe Department of Health Services (DHS) cotducted a full ittvostigation and would
have additicnel iformation about the divession case. The Tnspector interviswsd M.p » Who
confirmed that a clerk from Ward 3C would often state she was pleking up medication for the
patient to speed up the discharge process, L. had the appropriste patient dentification oards to
drop off the prescriptions and sometimes signed the patient’s name ingtead of her own naie,
M.P. prow mote suspiclous of JL,.L,' and receipls which L.L. signed for the patient preseripiony
were copled, MLP. notieed LI, began ta “avoid” ber help at the presoription intake window,
Adler one of the presoriptions which L.I. picked up for a pationt ;:eql.timcl,a paywent fo the
finance office, which L.L. was willing to pay .fc'n:, M.P, notified 8.,

7 |
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who informed him that he obtained fnformation ebout the diversion from all diffsrent departmenty

pharmacy staff aecess (o a physician’s directory to Took up owrrent vesident doctors; however, thi
I 3 . : )

3. Respoudent Siv told the Tnspector that 8.1, conducted an investigation in conjunotion

with the nlm:sin.g staffand he belidved L. L. was placed on adiministrative leave o suspenced from
her job, pending the oulcome of the DIS investigation, A new “Diseharge Medisation Pickup by
Nursing Staff" Policy, #251, was instituted shortly aflex the ineident t help prevent shmilar,

future diversions of drugs. In addition, they acquired a new computer systermn n order to tntegrate
the exchange of informationbetween various departments of the hosi)ita'[. The Inspector oblained
a copy of Policy #2531, The lnspector also obtained copies of 55 original prascriptions suspested
ofeither being diverted, altered, or Torged by the ward clecl,

32, OnMarch 10, 2015, the Board’s investigator s’_pulcta with DHS Tavestigator A,

of the haspita'] and found shoctfalls in the policies and procedures atvarious levels. A, stated
the wardl clerk, L.T.., had access to patient prosoriptions and would alter the‘mf'ﬁrom Percoset to
Noteo herself, L.L, may have obtaired a controlled substance presociption pad fom pest resident
cloctors who were no longer at the facility, AL also indicated that L.L. was arrestad by the LA,
Sheriff's Department, but no eriminal chatges were filad by the L.A. City attorneys (ar LA,
[Hatrict é\ttt)1'_:ie:y’s Office), L. was placed on administvative leave and stie filed a request o

resign her position, effective March 31, 2015, Furthormors, AEL found a policy allowing

divectory had not been properly maintained/updated and the amount of residents ootuing and
going from the hospital made it extremely difficult to ressarclycurrent resident dostoss, Also, it
wag common practic for younger resident physicians to write or make sovrections to
preseriptions sdding to the putential confusion of presoription wiiting stylss an sauging (here to
be muliiple types of ink on the ]Jl‘ca(:i'ilﬁti01as themselves,

33, The Board’s Investigator subsequently requested-and recélved 4 redacted copy of
the DHS repost related to L.L."s diverslon of diugs, which documented various vie lations,
including but not limited to pharmacy supervision, in failing to ensure pharmécists were
thm.‘m.igl:ﬂ& sereening conlrolled preseriptions for acuuracy, for allowing non-pharmacists to.‘pic.k
up cottolled substance medications, for failtng to Furvish drugs only to a patient with a

8
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Ji‘ﬁ;bGﬁ]ﬂ‘lOHS Lhcnm;omty of which were written for, or altered to, Norco 107325 m;r, and were

legitimate preseription, and the pharmacist’s corresponding regponsibility to ensure 2 preseription
for a controlled substance is issued only for a legitimate medical purpose. The DHS report
concluded that L.L. adimitted o altering and forging prescriptions allowing her to ohtain Noreo
from the pharmacy. L.L. wes able to obtain Noreo because the phanmaoy relensed canirolled
substances to a nouslicensed emp 1oye‘e, in violation of LAC/USC Medical Center Dopattraet of
N‘u'rs”mg Hervices Policy #922. Moreover, the report concluded that the unmaintained clectronic
database of chmcmﬂ credentlaling information was pper nhn‘nal but was not soutinely utilized by
pharmacists and phzumacy gtaff when sereentn & ad verifying proswbms crodeniialing
information before approving preseriptions,

34, Furthor mm‘u, the DHS ceport Indicated that 38 of the 51 nwmnptmm a[ peawcl to
have been forged and 13 appsared to have been a[tmd The datw on the preserintions wete often
baclkdated and did not correlate with the dates the patients ware seen at the medical senter, The
fiaudulent preseriptions were written by 19 pasf atul p_résent LACAISC Medica! Center physioian
post-gracuates assigned to the OB-GYN 3C and 3H ambulatory care areas wheie 1.1 wofk.c:d‘
Nong of the patients complateed that they did not receive thelr medications, ‘

35, Betwean April 7, 2015 and Aprﬂ L’f‘ 20135, the Board’s Tnvestigator recuested and
recotved additional nformation and documents from Regpondent Siu related to LAC/’U%
Medical Center pharmacy’s poHucs el procedires telated to the processing oTpresariptions,

36, The -prcscmptroms obtained from L, AC‘/USCJ Medteal Centor favolved 62 total

dated between February 2, 2012 and Febrnary 22, 201 4, The evidence appmmcl t0 show that 1.5,
gained pnsse.ﬂsinn of the controlled prescription pads of mlifple phyaicians to forge 37
prescriptions for Norco 104325 nllg aidl two preseriptions for Colaoe 1 00 g (& stool softenor).
37, Preseription R 0121871884600 for Patient LR, dated Jupe 23, 2012 was ehanged
from Colace to Norco 10/325 myg of 60 tablets with an additional tefiil. The date on e
presoription appears to bave been altered. These two combined items meke for a potentially
erroveous or uncertain preseription which reuive further nvestigation by a pharmaciat to verify

the preseription’s legitimacy, which apparently was not dons, Stmilarly, Prescription Rx#
] ! ¥y ¥ I

9

In the Matter of the Aceugation Agahrst LA, County/USC Wedienl Conter and Alnu Syl (chfz\EchEa‘«-ﬁ




SN e

o oo ~d

=

i7

21

22

23
24
25
96
27
28

and Noveo 1 (/325 mg written into the next empty box. of the presaription, In cach pase, the

handwriting aud, in soms instances, a different colored ink pen, they make for o potentialty

0121531800 for Patient R.R. dated June 27, 2012 was originally weitten for Colace and altersd by
the addition of Noteo 10/325 wg to the preseription and on alteration to the date, The majority of

the altered presoriptions had the intendad controlled substancs (Percocet 5/325 aig) crossed out

Percocet was written for & quantity hetween 30-50 tablets with bo add itional refills, and the
addition of tI:;eNorco weie all written for 4 quantity of 60 tablets and three additlonal refills,
These alterations maks for o potentially erronsous or unceltaln preseription requiring fither
investigation by the phavmaaist to Velr‘i}[’y their ?,egitimacy;

38, Because all of the altered preseriptions appear to have the changes mads ing difisron:

erroncous or unestiain presceription requiring further investigation by the pharmacist (o verify
their legitimacy, Afles reviewing all of the preseription data and sumwmarizing the total Cuantity
of controlled substances available (original quattity and additional refills), the Board's

Investigator prepared the followlng table:

‘])mg | Diverted Rx | Altered R Forged Bx LetaklNo, of

‘Tablets

“ Noveo 10/325 mg 2435 ‘ N 2,'100 ] 7,020 9,365

Percoget 5325 mp | 20 0 6 20

7 39, OnMay 6, 2015, the Beard's i,nwsti'g-ato{: had aconference ;c,aﬂl, with Respondent Siu,
Pharmacy Director S.M. and Pharmacy Supervisors $.1, and BB, for the purpose of having thein,
explain the sieps whick they took Lo T'l’ll‘!EStigﬂtt‘.: L.L.'s thefi/diversion of the hydracodons and
provide updated. findings and decumentation about the final count of 8,893 fablets, Respondent
Stu indicated that vefills for preseriptions could have been called into the sutomated ﬁaﬁl’l line and
the genéric patient ID cards (no plcture 11 wag required for |:L1eélical:i0ﬁs sehedule CHI or below)
could have been genarated on the ward where L., worked and hatl access to the patients’
records, In addition, prior to the audit, all stock bottles with schedute CTT and below were stored
ina focked cabinet in the Matn Phammacy with mmerous “open” bottles on the pharmacy
dispenging line, The medications were inventoried on a monthly basis, After the audit oy or
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| cormparison of LAC/USC Medical Center’s dispensing dats and original presoriptions, as follows:

about March 23, 2014, the number of “open” boltles were limited, nventory checks were
increased (o every other weel, and specific "controlled substance cabinet” pharmacists were
assigned por shift with ley ncoess to the cabinet, among other changes.

40, OnMay 15, 2015, the Board's Investigator received an e-mail from R.espoﬁ.d-e.mt Sy,
with va'rilo'us reports attached, including bul not limited to a surmmary which lists the :fin:.n!,
updated count of Norco 10/325 mg dispensed o L.L, by way of diversion, alteration or forgery us
8,895 tablets,

41. . The Board's Investigator prepared an updated table related to the quantity of

controlled subatances which were diverted, altered and/or forged by L.L., based upona

Drug P Diverted Rx | Alteretl Rx Torged Rx. * | %g{ﬂiﬁo of
Noreo 10/325 mg 15 1,980 6,900 8,895
Peroocet 5325 mg 10 ' 0

by not utilizing the ffle of credentialed LAC/USC Medical Center clinicians, per Pharmacy

42, Qu June 10, ’2,0"1‘5, in response to the Board's Invastigator's e~mail, Respondent 8in
replied to ks e-mail with additional information, Respondent -S".in. stated thaf the pharmacisty did
not rcépm‘t any of the prescriptions at issue lo the. Quantifi comyutar system agcl the pharmaclsts
dic not realize these prescriptions were forged at the time of dispensing, |

43, The Board’s investigation confirmed that there were shenilar viotations of policy end
procedhire by ;jlmtﬂacy staff aa those documented in-the D’i—.ES report. The pharmacy stafl failed

to ensure the geourity of the preseription department sgaingt the potential diversion of medications

Department Policy and Proceduare Manual #6035, and by not verifying the suthenticity of any of
[.L."s questionable prescriptions ag required by their Pharmacy Departiment .1301ivcy and Procedure
Manual, #2490 (Pharmacy Interventions) and #205 (Outpatient Prescriptién C}u‘idcli'nes). In
addition, the pharmacy staff should have been educated on Nursing Services Police #9272
(controlled substances will be handled only by licensed staff), aud should not have allowed 1.1,
to “transport” controlled substance discharge medications of the hospital becanse she was

employed as an unlicensed ward olerk,
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINI
(Respondcnts LAC/USC Medlenl Center and Siu -« Prescriptions Contalning
Lregrs, Owmissions, Irregularitles, Uncertainties andfor Alterations)

44, Respondent LAC/USC Medical Center and Respo-rictcnl: S‘iu while employed as the
PICof L/\C,/USC, Medical Center, have subjected thelr pharmacy per mli ahd pharmacist livense,
1efqpebl,wdy, fo chtmphm, for unprofessional conduet pursuant to Sections 4301, subdivisions (j)
anc/or (o), in conjunction with Sectiony 4059, 4060 and 411 3, Health and Safety Code sestiong
L1152, TILES, LLLST, 1118, subdivision ¢a), 11164, 11167 and 11171, and Californis lCac’ie of
Regulations, title 16, sections 1709,1, 1716 and 1761, subdivisiots (=) and (b), in that for a two-
year period ending on April 22, 2014, an unlicensed ward clerl of LACHUSC Medical Center Wag
abl.e ko aiter 13 proseriptions for h»ydr-ocncfiohe/ acetaminophen 10/325 mg, o narcotic controlled
subgtance, inan amo‘:m? totaling approximately 1,980 L'sb],a,ts,, due to the pharmacy slaff Izulmp o
uphold the pharmacy department’s polieies and procedures to determine the leg,ihmacy ofthe

altered prescriptions. The underlying facts and allegations ave set forth with maors peetiulavity
abave, In Paragraphs 28-43, which are Incorporated by wherence,

BRCOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPTING
(Respondent LAC/USC Medleal Center - Pailure to Mulntain Bffective
Control and Security of Dangerous Drgs)

45, Respondent LAC/USC Medical Center is subject to disciplinary setion under Section
4301, subdivisiony to) and/or (f), in that Respondent viotated Californta Code of Regulations, title
16, section 1714, subdivision (b), by Tailing to provide effective control and security against the
foss or diversion of dangerous drugs/oontrolled substances, Specifically, an audit of LACYULC
Medical Center revealed a total foss of 298 tablets of '1‘1yc'h‘ocodomc/aceta111.im.o‘ph.en 107325 mg, a
sontrolied substance, by an unknown o.riginl'bcatween the pericd of time from a.]_nm'o'xi'nmtu'ly
February 17, 2012 and March 25, 2014, a varlance of 2.1 percent, as set farth above in Paragraphs
28-43, which are incorporated by refersnce.
/i
i
i
it
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was able to divert, alter and forge preseriptions for hydrocodone/ acetaminophen 10/325 g, a

2013 59355 against Respondent LAC/USC Medical Center for-failing to ensure that prosoetptions

LHIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINIG , .
(Respondent Stu — Operatlonal Standards and Seeurlty)

46, Respondent Siu is subject t diseiplinary action under Section 4301, subdivisions (o)
and (j} in that, whila'c‘lﬁployed ag the PIC of LAC/USC Medies! Center, Respondent Siu violated
Section 4113, subdivision (¢) and Califrnta Code of Regulations, title 16, seotion 1714,
subdivision (d), by faiting to provide effective control and security against the loss or diversion of
dangerous drugs/qontrol]cd substances from the pharmacy departient, During an approximate

two-year period ending on April 22, 2014, an unlicensed ward clork of LACAUSC Mediea) Center

controlied substonce, in an amount totaling 8,895 tablets. Inaddition, a LAC/USC Medical

Center audit reveaied a total loss of 298 tablets Q:t‘ hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 mg, by an

unknrown origin between approximately February ]..7, 2012 and March 25, 2014, a variance of

2.1%, as sot forth above in Paragraphs 28-43, which ave incorporated heve by teference,
FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLING

(Resgmuc' enfs LaC/USC Medical Center and Siu -
Furnishing Drogs Without a Preseription)

47, Respondent LAC/UBC Medical Center and Respondent Su ave su'bjezct- to disoiplinary
aotion under Sections 4300 snd 4301, subdivisions (§) and (o), on the grounds of uhprofessional
conduct, for violating Sections 4039, subdivigion (n), 4126.5, subdivision (1) and 4713, and
Health and Safety Code sections 11152, 11133, 11157, 11158, subdivision (a), 11164, |
subdiviston (&), 11167 and 11171, for furnishing drru:gs!cunh’o].lc-}ct gubstances without .a logitimate

preseription, as mote fully set forth above in Paragraphs 28-43, and incorporated by reference,

DISCEPLING CONSIDERATIONS

48, To determine the degree of diseipline, Complainant alleges as follows:

&, Onorabout September 23, 2014, the Board issued administeative Citation No, €

wete dispensed in containers cotrectly labeled with the strength of the drug(s) dispensed, 1‘1'} '
violation of Sections 4076, subdivision (8)(7) and 4077, subdivision (8). No fine was issued with
the citation,

i
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PRAYER

2 WHEREFORE, Complaluant requests thal a hear! ing be held on the matters heteln al loged,
3 |f sl that following the hearlag, the Board of Pharmacy issue a deetston:
4 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmaoy Porrail PEE No, 49214, fssued Lo County ol Log
5 || Angsles dba Los Angoley Coatby/USC Medical Canter; .
6 2. Revoking or suspending Phavmactst Livanse RPH No, 38427, fosusd 1 Alen R, Sin
9 | 230 Ordetdng R@sbonclmt Adan R, fiu to f}ew t'lm Beard of Pharmacy the tbasonable cogts
B || ofthe investigation 'md enforcement of fhls case, pursuant to Businoas and I?.l.ofoeqmm Coda
9 || section 1253) and
Hil 30 Taking such other &md feather aotlon ns deamed necessary and propar,
11
1 parrn: AL / Y / /G dﬂ«g«g‘ Ko M@/
i3 VIRGINIA HEROLD o
Bxeoutive Offioer
14 Board of Phagmacy
Depactinent of Consumar Al
15 State of Callfounla
Complatnont
16
17
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19 |
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